

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P. 31
Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

STATEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE/FACTS.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

I. Bankruptcy Courts lack statutory and constitutional authority to approve nonconsensual third-party releases of direct claims against a non-debtor as part of a debtor’s chapter 11 plan for reorganization.....5

A. The Code does authorize the nonconsensual release of third-party direct claims outside of the asbestos context.5

1. Section 524(e) bars the release of nonconsensual third-party direct claims.6

2. Sections 105(a), 1123(a)(5), and 1123(b)(6) do not permit third-party releases.9

B. Bankruptcy Courts do not have subject matter or Article III jurisdiction to make final determinations regarding nonconsensual third-party releases.11

1. Bankruptcy Courts lack subject matter jurisdiction over third-party direct claims. ...12

2. Even if jurisdiction is established, final adjudication by a bankruptcy court is unconstitutional in light of *Stern v. Marshall*.14

C. Non-Consensual Third-Party releases of direct claims violate Due Process.17

II. Section 1192 excepts from discharge any debts of the kind specified in section 523(a) for Subchapter V regardless of the type of debtor.....18

A. Statutory Interpretations support Section 1192 application to Corporate Debtors.19

1. The Plain Meaning of Section 1192 disregards the type of debtor.20

2. The Canon Against Surplusage provides that the intentional use of “kind” in Section 1192(d)(2) emphasizes Congressional intent to give meaning to the types of debts enumerated in Section 523(a).21

3. The presumption of consistent usage supports corporate non-dischargability as seen in Section 1228.22

4. Section 1192 Governs Due to the Provision's Specificity.23

5. The Doctrine Against Absurdity favors Section 523(a) application to corporate debtors.....24

B. Limited legislative history combined with previously interpreted language in similar bankruptcy codes illustrate deliberate congressional intent to apply 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) to corporate debtors under subchapter V.25

1. Congress’s departure from traditional chapter 11 rules shows congressional intent that subchapter V be treated differently from a traditional chapter 11 in allowing exceptions to discharge under Section 523(a).26

2. Congress’s use of previously interpreted language across various Bankruptcy Code supports that Congress intended the Court to apply the same interpretation of the language despite any differences between the Codes.28

C. Equitable considerations support the non-dischargability of corporate debtors under Section 1192.....31

1. Policy reasons behind bankruptcy discharges support the non-dischargability for corporate debtors for debts listed under Section 523(a).31

2. Non-dischargeability deters repeated wrongdoings.32

3. Fairness requires non-dischargability of § 523(a) for both subchapter V individual and corporate debtors.33

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)	31, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1228.....	29, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1329.....	29
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)	40
11 U.S.C. § 727.....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(c).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	8, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1181(a).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1181(d)(c).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1192.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	6, 11, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1191(b),(c).....	24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a).....	23
11 U.S.C § 1123(a)(5).....	6, 11
11 U.S.C.1123(b)(6).....	6, 11, 13
1328(b).....	29, 38
1328(c)(2).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	14, 20

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Lena v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187, 211 (1996).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513, 524 (1984).....	33
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48, 55-6 (1979).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300, 307 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437, 445 (1987).....	31
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061, 1071 (2018).....	28
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451, 471(2017).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25, 33 (2014).....	19
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> 498 U.S. 279, 286 (1991).....	14
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506, 519 (2012).....	30, 36
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	9
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 13-4 (2000).....	12
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004).....	26
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415, 425 (2014).....	6
<i>Loc. Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234, 54 (1934).....	40
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401, 415 (1945).....	21

<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19, 32 (1990)	33
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 384–85 (1992).....	30
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 313 (1950).....	21
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272, 285 (1856)	15
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197, 206 (1988).....	6, 12
<i>Penn. Pub. Welfare Dep't. v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552, 563 (1990)	35
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 812 (1985)	22
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639, 645 (2012).....	11
<i>See Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 471, 485 (2011).....	passim
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 485 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535, 543 (1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 241 (1989)	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001)	34, 35
<i>Williams v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549, 550 (1915).....	33

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509, 514 (4th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8, 16
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>In re Edgeworth</i> , 933 F.2d 51, 53 (5th Cir. 1993).	10
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp. v. Chubb Ins.</i> , 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	16, 20, 21
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394, 1401-02 (9 th Cir. 1995);	7
<i>In re Millenium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229, 252 (5 th Cir. 2009);	7, 8
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying</i> , 780 F.3d 1070, 1078 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund</i> , 922 F.2d 592, 600 (10 th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>In re Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).	16, 17
<i>New England Dairies, Inc. v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 86, 92 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>See Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf</i> , 815 F.2d 1046, 1053 (5th Cir. 1987).	21
<i>SPV OSUS Ltd. v. UBS</i> , 882 F.3d 333, 339-40 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Universal Am. Mortg. Co. v. Bateman (In re Bateman)</i> , 331 F.3d 821, 825 (11th Cir.2003)	31
